1) 	� Financial information for calculation of key performance indicators or key performance indicators from KlaraBo’s audited consolidated financial
statements for the year ended 31 December 2020 (incorporated by reference).

2) 	� Financial information for calculation of key performance indicators or key performance indicators rom KlaraBo’s audited consolidated financial
statements for the year ended 31 December 2019 with the unaudited comparative period ended 31 December 2018 (incorporated by
reference).

3) 	� Financial information for calculation of key performance indicators or key performance indicators from KlaraBo’s unaudited, but generally
reviewed interim report for the period January – September 2021 (incorporated by reference).

Condensed pro forma income statement for the period 1 January – 30 September 2021

Adjustments

SEKm

KlaraBo
1 Jan – 30 Sep 2021

IFRS
Unaudited

KPU Bostadsförvaltning AB
1 Jan – 23 June 2021

IFRS
Unaudited

Kuststaden
Projektutveckling AB
1 Jan – 23 June 2021

IFRS
Unaudited

Pro forma
1Jan – 30 Sep 2021

IFRS
Unaudited

Rental revenue 229.2 44.9 47.4 321.4
Net operating income 127.1 27.3 25.2 179.6
Profit from property
management 53.7 20.2 7.7 81.6
Profit for the period 389.1 110.0 62.7 561.8

Summary

INVITATION TO SUBSCRIBE FOR CLASS B SHARES IN KLARABO SVERIGE AB (PUBL)4

Specific key risks for
the issuer

•	 KlaraBo’s activities include real estate development projects, which include new construction and adaptation of existing
properties by renovations and extensions, and are associated with costly investments. There is a risk that the costs of the
investments are higher than expected and that the costs cannot be compensated for by, for example, higher rents. There
is also a risk that suppliers and contractors on which KlaraBo depends are unable to complete work on the Company’s

[…]

the date of taking possession. Deferred tax in the acquiring
companies has been eliminated at Group level, as of the date
of taking possession, against the purchase price. Surplus
value has been booked against investment properties.

Transaction expenses and financing
Issue expenses amount to SEK 3.9 million and transaction
expenses are estimated at SEK 18 million. As the acquisition
was fully financed through a cash component and a non-cash
issue, no additional financial expenses are charged to the
Company. Issue and transaction expenses are of one-off
nature and non-recurring. Transaction expenses have been
booked against investment properties, while issue expenses
have been booked against equity.

Pro forma adjustments
Based on the Company’s assessment, no pro forma
adjustsments are required.

Pro forma financial statements

INVITATION TO SUBSCRIBE FOR CLASS B SHARES IN KLARABO SVERIGE AB (PUBL) 53

Pro forma income statement

Adjustments

SEKm

KlaraBo
1 Jan – 30 Sep 2021

IFRS Unaudited

KPU Bostadsförvaltning AB
1 Jan – 23 June 2021

IFRS Unaudited

Kuststaden Projektutveckling AB
1 Jan – 23 June 2021

IFRS Unaudited

Pro forma
1Jan – 30 September

2021
IFRS Unaudited

Rental revenue 229.2 44.9 47.4 321.4
Property costs –102.1 –17.5 –22.2 –141.8
Net operating income 127.1 27.3 25.2 179.6

Central administration –25.4 –1.7 –6.7 –33.7
Operating profit 101.7 25.7 18.5 145.8

Financial income and expenses –48.0 –5.5 –10.7 –64.2
Profit from property management 53.7 20.2 7.7 81.6

Changes in the value of properties 433.5 117.4 76.9 627.9
Changes in the value of derivatives 6.5 – – 6.5
Profit before tax 493.8 137.6 84.7 716.0

Tax expense –104.7 –27.6 –22.0 –154.3
Profit for the period 389.1 110.0 62.7 561.8

Comprehensive income for the period
attributable to:
Parent company shareholders 386.4 110.0 62.7 559.1
Non-controlling interests 2.7 – – 2.7

Pro forma financial statements

INVITATION TO SUBSCRIBE FOR CLASS B SHARES IN KLARABO SVERIGE AB (PUBL)54

Auditor’s report on
pro forma financial information

Independent Auditor’s Assurance Engagements to Report on the Compilation of Pro Forma Financial Information
included in a Prospectus

To the Board of Directors of i KlaraBo Sverige AB (publ), corporate identity number 559029-2727

Report on the Compilation of Pro Forma Financial
Information Included in a Prospectus
We have completed our assurance engagement to report on
the compilation of pro forma financial information of KlaraBo